WiBrBH{% /Feed reverse mechanism

<{-8BL/-8BL-BTFL>

<-8BL>

_23_




W ERRH{%/Feed reverse mechanism

NO.| mems E sy = a2 DESCRIPTION
2| 2
PARTSNO. | ® | ¢ |aTY
1 |60203 * | % 1 [/ uHL/ " —8h SHAFT, R-LEVER
2 (17095 * | * 1 |7Sus LS —EhiE shEs RETAINING RING, E8
3 [B025100 % | ok 1 |/ A\vHLA—8hiE Ty v—  |WASHER, PLAIN S 10
4 |B147504 * | * 1 |HTE SPACER
5 |60204 * | * 3 |HTaLk BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6
6 |BS07375 x| % 1 |\ HLN—RTYY SPRING
7 |BS07374 x| * 1 |/wsLi— REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
8 |BS07384 x| - 1 | AT R AL A—(42 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
9 |B100511 x| - 1 |y —3RLAl SCREW 4.76X32 L=6.5

_24_




B Z _EIFBI{% /Presser foot lifter mechanism

_25_



Mz EIFR{%/Presser foot lifter mechanism

- | o]
o | mazs % s =4 DESCRIPTION
2| &
|PARTSNO.| ¥ | ? |aTY
1 |60120 * | * 1 | E T =A% (8D UD-ADJUSTING SHAFT BUSH, F
2 160081 * | % 1 | ETFERAEEAZIL(E) BUSHING, F
3 |60126 * | * 1 |CDHE ALY DIAL, CD
4 60127 * | % 1 |CDEA¥ILHL DIAL CAM, CD
5 |60128 * | % 1 |CDHEAYILEY DIAL PIN, CD
6 (1917 * | % 1 |CDFAXILELRTY S SPRING, A
7 [1392 * | % 1 [CDHE ARl SET SCREW, (CP) 11/64X40 L=6.5
8 |60107 * | % 1 | ETFEVBRERHTEY SUPPORT PIN
9 (60116 * | * 1 | EFEVRERITE L SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8
10 |60098 * | * 1 | ETEAE#HEGE) ADJUSTING BRACKET ASSY, UD
11 |60103 * | * 1 | L TEHRES ADJUSTING BRACKET, UD
12 60109 * | * 1 | L TFERHEHT— ADJUSTING BRACKET COLLAR, UD
13 |30066 * | % 1 | EFEHRHFEHAS—1ERL BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=12
14 |90625 * | * 1 |EFERHAHT—IET v +— |WASHER, SPRING 2-5
15 |28563 * | * 1 [ ETEHEEHERA My — BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8
16 90625 * | * 1 |—Rry A=y 0— WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17 |60114 ¥ | % 2 |FREIEY2B)E LINK ASSY. B
18 |60115 * | ok 2 |FREEYVHBE LINK PIN, B
19 |27170 * [k 2 |FREAEY2(B)X e SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6
20 |60099 £ | * 1 |[RBZ EFTHLA INNER PRESSER CAM, UD
21 21172 * | % 2 |hifz EFThLLE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=8
22 (60101 * | * 1 ||z EFavk INNER PRESSER ROD, UD
23 |60100 * | % 1 PR EFOYER7PYY NEEDLE BEARING
24 (60113 * | * 1 |ZREIEY 2 LINK, A
25 60102 ¥ | % 1 | ETFOvFEY ROD PIN, US
26 |60083 * | = 1 |$EE=5FE CONNECTING LEVER..
27 (34323 * | * 1 [HE#=2FHHRC BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=18
28 |60084 * | * 1 |HE#-5FE PIN
29 27170 * | * 2 | ETFTEHEEL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6
30 |60106 o 2 | ETEHREEHHS— COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT
31 |18028 * | * 2 | L TESHRE#HAS—IE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5
32 |60129 * | * 1 |CDEFE-HEGEE) CONNECTING LEVER ASSY, CD
33 |60129-01 * | * 1 |CDE&EE5%E CONNECTING LEVER, CD
34 |60129-02 * | * 1 |COEfHFEEHEE PIN, CD
35 |28076 x| % 1 |CDEEEAFERHRAL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18
36 60122 * | % 1 A LETEHREE ADJUSTING SHAFT, UD
37 60117 x| * 1 | ARy S —iR21R SUPPORT PLATE, STOPPER
38 (31092 * | * 2 | RAbyR—iREZiRE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12
39 (31208 * | * 2 1R RIET Yy v— WASHER, SPRING 2-4
40 |17059 x| * 1 |RFY T 2+l SUPPORT SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
41 160077 * | * 1 | EFEYMB®IELT7TLE FELT, PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE
42 160130 * | % 1 |CDSP#ITEHRL SPRING HOOK
43 (60152 * | * 1 |CDSPHEIE R LFH vk NUT M8
45 60502 * | - 1 |[cDRFYHC SPRING, C
46 |18349 * | - 2 |CDI YR —IETRER BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

_26_




$ & RBH{% /Bobbin winder mechanism

#1558 {%/Tension release mechanism




##: 1% /Bobbin winder mechanism

P | o]
NO.| HEES g sy 22 DESCRIPTION
2| 2
PARTSNO.| | ® |QTY

1 |60571-A * | * 1 [FRE 8z BOBBIN PRESSER, R

2 |BS25413 x| * 1 |FRE IR Z hm(4E) BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY

3 |B062400 * | 1 |REELNA—1ERL SCREW, PAN M4X0.7 L=6

4 |B026040 * | * 1 | REELA—E Ty v— WASHER, PLAIN 4

5 |BS25790 * |k 1 | HRE&EEHS D B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY
6 (60222 * | * 1 |[FREZhidh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

7 |B048060 x| * 1 | REEhibL O RETAINING RING, E6

8 |BS23651 * | * 1 |F&EEmaittolr SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X0.75 L=6
9 [BS25417 * | % 1 |HR&=Th SPRING

10 [BS25418 * | % 1 |R&BERLIE SPRING

11 |BS25409 * | * 1 |RESH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

12 |BS25410 * | * 1 |R&ESH BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

13 |BS25789 * | % 1 | HEETLE RUBBER RING, 29

14 [B012400 * | * 2 |REFHEHIEHRL SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X0.7 L=6
15 |BS51262 * | * 1 |IEZY&IFHR DUST GUARD PLATE, L

16 160216 * | % 1 |HR#EEZ by i—hl BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=35

17 |B025080 * | % 1 | RESRBT Vv r— WASHER, PLAIN S 8

18 (4135 % | % 1 | &Sy Ii—F vk NUT, 1 M5

19 |BS25478 ® | % 1 |HRPYAR KNIFE

20 |B062680 x| * 1 [HREUYARIERE SCREW, PAN 4.37X40 L=6

21 |35994 ® | % 1 [HREIYARE PIN, SPRING 2

22 |BS38736 * | % 1 [RE&EHFED BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
23 [37229 * | * 1 |RBEFEL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5
24 (11142 * | % 1 [HRPYAZR TS v— WASHER

25 (40132 * | * 1 | 5EEREGR AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING

26 (37532 L 1 | REZTHER AR UERC SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0

27 |31017 | % 1 | R&EEHGRC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4.0

28 40138 x| * 1 | R&EEHY a3 TL BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER
2P 58 B{%/Tension release mechanism
NO.| o Ee E e LS DESCRIPTION

e
PARTS NO.| © | ¢ |aQTY

1 |60150 * | * 1 |HREBLESEFE) THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY

2 (60150-01 * | % 1 |RELEDE THREAD FLOAT LEVER

3 160195 * | * 1 |REZBLEREES NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25

4 131021 x| % 1 |RZFLESEHRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=16

5 |60149 % | % 1 [REBLLA—E{TT+E LEVER SETTING PLATE

6 |38042 * | * 2 |HRFLLA—E{TEIE SCREW, FLAT M4X0.7 L=12

7 160147 x| % 1 | REFLLA— THREAD FLOAT LEVER

8 160144 L 1 |RZFLE THREAD FLOAT PLATE

9 (60153 * | * 1 [REFLLA—ERL SHOULDER SCREW 11/64X40

_28_




S FBE{% /Thread tension

35

=5
M

37 38 39

-29-




P

$3AFEH{%/Thread tension

NO.| HRES Bl kS DESCRIPTION
|
m o
PARTS NO.| ¥ | ¢ |QTY

1 (60134 * | * 1 |E—HTFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST
2 |20224 | % | 2 |E—HFI TENSION DISC

3 |20226-01 * | * 1 [iB&EXT)49 ©o4 TENSION SPRING, ®0.4

4 (20225 I 1 | E—HFFvhk NUT

5 |60133 * |k 1 |FE—AFHREHT THREAD HOOK, 1ST

6 160136 * |k 1 [FAFR(EAT) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN

7 (60391 * | x| 2 |RFAFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD

8 |60135-02 * | % 1 |FAFHRHAERN THREAD GUIDE

9 |B145446 * | % | 4 |FFm DISC, : TENSION

10 |B159805 * | % | 2 |H—I DISC PRESSER, : TENSION

11 |BS07490 o 2 |iR&EERT)y TENSION SPRING

12 |B149566 ¥ | % | 2 |RFAFFAVIL TENSION NUT

13 |60138 * | % | 1 | KEZERRET THREAD RETAINER

14 |37288 * | * 2 |XEEALENTLE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=5

15 |10694 * | x| 1 |ZED TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
16 |B118319 ¥ | * 1 | ZEMmMiksl SCREW, SM2.38X56 L=6

17 |19512 * | * | 1 |REAFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S
18 |10689 * | * 1 |#RBIRTYS THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
19 |19534 x| x| 1 |O—LvkFuhk- TENSION NUT

20 |60141 * | % 1 |REHix TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 |B112712 * | * 2 |REDHREERLE SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57X40
22 |60148 * | x| 2 |REHEREY SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE
23 60143 * | * 1 |REDHLE AL PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE
24 |20226-02 * | * 1 |REDFLATIY SPRING

25 160142 * | x| 1 |REBEORLEVSS vk NUT, CAP M4

26 | 4137 * | * | 1 |REOHLEVARATVE NUT. 1 M4

27 10690 x| x| 1 |RTYH S STOPPER

28 |B062670 * | * 1 |RBIERTF T ZF1E4aL  |SCREW, PAN SM3.57X40 L=5

29 160137 * | % 1 |RFAFEHS— COLLAR, TENSION STUD

30 |37229 * | % 1 |FREAFEHS—LL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5
31 |34629 * | * 2 |EAFHUL SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8

32 (31568 * | % 1 |@E&RETH(E) THREAD GUIDE, U

33 |34629 * | % 1 |@E&REF(E) SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8

34 |60534C * | % 1 |@EARBFHTE THREAD HOOK ASSY, D

35 |60534 * | = 1 |@EHRENFCE THREAD HOOK, D

37 |BS48761 * [k 1 |[#HREA THREAD CLAMP

38 [BS49530 * | [ 1 |#HAREAELILHR SPRING COMPRESSION

39 |B112301 * [ *x | 1 [BEhUC SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

40 |60140 * | x| 2 |EARBE(FL SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8 L=8

41 (28206 * | x| 2 [O—LwhAbysi— STOPPER, TENSION NUT

42 137229 * | x| 1 |REAFEL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

43 |60136C * | x 1 |ERF4R () TENSION PLATE COMPLETE

_30_




58 - 7ER81% /Lubrication




#aiH - 78 B81%/ Lubrication

no. | smaEs 2 |z 2.4 DESCRIPTION
o
m m

PARTS NO.| ¥ | ¥ |QTY

1 |60157 * | * 2 |CDARJLES OIL WICK, 400

2 |60089 | % | 1 & aT OIL PIPE

3 |B142274 * | % 1 |fGiHfEFED Lir RUBBER CAP, 4.2

4 |60088 * | x| 1 iRz OIL WICK SUPPORT

5 128583 * * 1 ifsiRz ik BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8

6 |60033 £ | * 1 |8HETETILE FELT

7 |60006 * | *x 1 |P—LFZITILH(B) FELT, B

8 |60005 * | * 1 |7—LTIILR(A) FELT, A

9 |60157 * | x| 3 (#HELEEHARLBS OIL WICK, 400

10 |61527-04 | * | * 1 | 7—LEBHEYE=Z—IL/A1T(B) OIL TUBE,

11 |61528-04 | * | * 1 (YT 4R OIL WICK,

12 |30750 * | * 1 (YUY FUsRIEAF CLAMP

13 [61527-05 | = | * 1 |BHELERBERYE=—IL(T OIL TUBE,

14 |61528-05 | * | =* 1 |[#HELBERREY RS OIL WICK,

15 |61527-06 | * | * 1 | 7—LERRYEZ—IL/R1T(A) OIL TUBE,

16 |60087 * | *x 1 [imELAA4T PIPE

17 |BS14189 * | * | 1 |[$AHR#EFE TERMINAL

18 160366 * | x| 1 |[HBFE——NLIAT OIL TUBE, 185

19 [B142274 * | * 1 |Bh#EFdLeE RUBBER CAP, 4.2

20 |60118 * | * 1 | EFERAGEE=——IL/ (T OIL TUBE, 150

21 |60119 ¥ | % 1 | ETFERAGHEHS OIL WICK. 220

22 |o148-E * | * | 1 |[$HEFEIILE FELT, 3X25

23 |30022-A * | % 1 |[#h4 78z CABLE CLAMP

24 [60105 £ | * 1 | ETFEFAGHEZTILH FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET

25 160104 * | % 1 | ETEHRHETILNER FELT SUPPORT

26 [37136 * | % | 1 |ETFRAHETIIMNEZILE SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

27 |BS01328 * | * | 1 [FAFEITIMRZHS— COLLAR

28 |16287 * | x| 1 | ETFERAHEIZINAZ DY +— |WASHER, PLAIN M5

29 (61527-07 | * | =* 1 | 7—L#HHE——)L/(T OIL TUBE,

30 |60367 | x| 2 [YRIS3q b Y~-JOINT

31 |60377 * | x| 1 |YRID34 U bEZ— L4 OIL TUBE, 40

32 161527-08 | x| * | 1 |#HEYEZ—IL/A(T OIL TUBE,

34 [60372 x| * | 1 |TF#RRLD SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT

35 {4223 * | % 1 |AR R SPONGE SUPPORT

36 (3052 ° x| * 1 | AR SR IE SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.5

37 |BS38735 * | * 1 | FEhARIL(EHETF OIL FEED PIPE

38 |60356 * | * | 1 [ZD4e82—8K PLATE, FILTER BRACKET

39 |60357 x| % | 1 |4 E2—BHRA(T PIPE

40 (BS38247 | % | 1 |Z4)0L58— SUB-TANK

41 |60362 x| % | 2 |TqIE—TLE RUBBER CAP

42 |BS44995 | * | 1 [Zzik FELT

43 |60361 L I B B ;0 2 FACE PACKING

44 18040 * | % 4 |EZ— A TRLHYS T ik SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

45 16603 * | * 2 |ZqL5—BKRIE SCREW 9/64X40 L=19

46 |60365 * | * 1 [ RyFRA DG HRE Z—ILNAT OIL TUBE, 450

47 |BS07876 * | % 1 [ZANE—A TR TUBE CLIP

48 |30625 ¥ x| 1 |Eo— )/ FHBLYST CUSHION CLAMP

49 |8040 * | * 1 [Ez—LnRa4FiRLYSoT 1k SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

50 130025 o 2 |[EZATHS50 Tk Tyv— WASHER, PLAIN L3.5

51 |60374 ¥ | * 2 |$g5 /AU R(TC~150) CABLE TIE

52 |60357 o 1 | P—LBHEY (T PIPE

53 |37209 ¥ | * 1 | EFEHRAGTE7/NMNRZIE SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12

54 |60527 x| * 1 FRABELAAATREE=—I (T OIL TUBE, 5

55 |60532 * | % 1 |E=2—LFa1—T %z TUBE SUPPORT

56 (31207 x| * 1 [Fa—TXxAEDviv— WASHER, PLAIN M4

57 15087 x| % 1 |17z RETAINER

58 (6333 x| % | 3 [T WzE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

59 [61633 x| % 1 |hedhms OIL WICK,

60 [61634 x| * 1 |peswE=——iLiq4=7 OIL TUBE ,

61 30625 * | % 1 |[Ez—ni(FBz o527 PIPE CLAMP

68 [15087 * | % | 2 |4 FHz RETAINER

_.3 2_._




47139 8{% (-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism(-BT)

_33_



47399 B8{%(-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism (-BT)

NO. | maEs E e a4 DESCRIPTION
T
m m

JPARTSNO.| ¥ | ? |aTY

1 [60207 - =* 1 |BTEHE (#8) CYLINDER GONNECTION ASSY

2 |B100511 - = 1 | R\waL - Ll SCREW 4.76X32 L=65

3 |B149094 - =* 1 |BTEfEHS- STUD, ;S-LEVER

4 |BS01304 - | =* 1 |BTEESOHHL SCREW 6.35X28 L=18

5 |B149095 - * 1 |BT#EiEES WASHER, PLAIN 6

6 60205 -1 * 1 |BTI YA -(5E) CYLINDER ASSY

7 16020501 - = 1 BTV YA - CYLINDER

8 |60192-02 | - | =% e ES JOINT

9 |60123-03 - | * 1 AL o4- SILENCER

10 |61543-02 | - | =* 1 |BTRBZ7—F2-7 AIR TUBE, 1020

11 |60206 - | =* 1 (BT A -EfTiR SETTING PLATE, CYLINDER

12 |35034 - * 2 |IBTYoA-1E BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=20

13 |28578 - | * 2 BT A-1EDyiv- WASHER, SPRING 2-6

14 (60209 = | * 1 | ZWFvoi KNUCKLE

15 |30804 I 1 |ZFvon+vk NUT, 3 M6

16 |18065 - | * 3 |BTY A -E{tiit BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=14

17 190625 -1 * | 3 |BTYULA-ZHHtTv - WASHER, SPRING 2-5

18 |30715 - | * 1 |2y o ey COUPLING PIN

19 |4839 - | * 2 |ZWFyINE L RETAINING RING, E4

_34_




